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1. APPELLA'.rE DEC ISIOI'lS - DJEW DHOP JNN v o IIOPJ~WJULL 1.L10WNSHil) i 

DE\V DHOP INNJ r A N.EW JEHSEY · 
· COHPOH1\.1I1ION . . I 

Appellant,· 

v. 

TC°WNSHIP COMMITTEE OF HOPEWELL 

) 

)' 

) 

TOWNSHIP (Mercer County), ) 
• I 

Respondent. ) · 

ON AJ?PEAL 
C Ol~C ;L US I ON~ 
AND OH.DEH 

Thompson and Convery, E:sqs °' by Vincent J It Convery j Esq., Attorneys 
· for Appellant., 

Roy Re Rigby, Esq~, Attorney for Respondeh-to 
.Frank I~ Casey, Esqo, Attorney for objecting Neighboring Property 

Ownerso 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

The Hearer has filed the following Hepo:rt herein: 

"This'· is an appeal from the respondent Township Committee 1 s 
action on Sept'em.her 22., 1959 whereby it unanimously denied an 
application .f'or the place-to-place transfer of 1959-60 plenary retail 
consumption license C-4 f1·om Brookside Inn, Route 69 1 to other 
prem:t.s·es on Haute· 69, the distance between the two locatio·ns being 
about two and a half miles~ It is a ru1'1al community., 

· "The resolution adopted by the· Committee when denying the 
application rt:fads: · . 

'The following per'tain ·to the application of 
Dew Dro~ Inn, fa~ a transfer of license from place 
to place and was taken l'rom the.minutes of the 

: .. Hopewell '11ownship Committee, meeting of· Sept oo 22, 1959 

VThe ~pplication of Charles De Filippis for 
transfer of his liquo~ license from place to p~ace 4as 
been duly considered@ 

•It seems to me, that the question bf whether a 
license to sell alcoholic liquor 'is demanded by public 
necess:t ty or convenience is not to be <.t0te1-arnined by the 

.numbe1,... of persons who may have signed petitions, nor who 
m·ay ·have boen called i'or an· expression for) or against 
the application .. 

'If ·such were the ca~:rn 1 it w9uld be an easy task 
for· othl s commit tee j, 'for· all it would have ·to do is to 
detennine whether the greater number of' per·sons were 
in favor of or against tho application~ 

• 1I
1hia would pPohi.bit and bar the commi·ttoe 1)?om 

exerctsii1g its discrot:Lon, for It wouid bt) bound by.' 
tho expr•ef~s:lon of op1nlon as sl~ovm by. the greater·· 
humber of witnesses. 



ir have also duly con::tldered tho testimony- o{-
1
,. 

the expePt peal tors . called, the remarks and argu.mt:?nti3 
of counsel. for- the applicant as well .as· th<)se for··' the . 
objectors, and I conclude that the evlclence as t;o.·any· 
deppeciating offec·t Upon I")eal ·estate VD.l U(;-) S in the.: 1 

• .. 
5 

cmmntmity if gr~anted, or• the enhancement of' such va.Ttue:s, 
~f denied, is in equipoise. i; 

·". 
fl. 

'I have conclude·d from all the evidence that the. 
ppemises sought to be licensed' and to be hereafter used .' 
by the _applicant as a saloon are too near a heavi.ly 
travelled State Highway;· that there are wholly in~dequate 
provisions fox• of,f-street parking of automobil6's; that · 
the nearby overhead r·ailroad pass, its abutment and em
bankment and· tne proxini:L ty of the Little .League baseball 
field· are factors greatly. contril?ut:].ng to the unsuitability 
of the premises for· such purposes. · 

'It is further my considered opinion that. the .building 
in which the busine~s would be. conducted is completely and 
absolutely unfit ·for the c_ontemplated use. 

·_, . 

'I feel that the. grant.ing of this.applic~tion ·would 
n_ot be ·in the further-an.ca of: the general welfare of the . 
inhabitan:t.s oi' the Township,, hut on the other hand would. 
operate to the'· detriment o.:t; both the inhabit.ants and the 
general puhl.iq. 

'I the ref ore .vote to deny the appli.ca tion of·· transfer 
from place to place. It vias moved by Mr. Ve·e fk:ind and· 
seconded by M~e Savidge and car~ied. 

'':I.1he Clerk w.as, in"striwted by the Mayor to take a 
voie, as follows~ the Eollowing registered as voting, 
Committeemen Oldis. 11 N_o11 

j. Committeemen s·avisge 11No 11 
I 

Cammi tteemen Huf·f "No", ·Cammi tte-emen Wi.lliarnson 11·No", 
Cammi tteemen Vee . .f'.kind: tfNo 11 ~ · · 

1 The five Commi t.teemen all voted 11'N.o0 .,. for the 
denial of transrer. 

'I do hereby cert.ify that tne atta.che·d Resolution. 
to be a true copy a<l.opted by. the 'rownship of Hopewell, 
County of Mercer-, on the 22nd day of September 1959, at a 
regul~r meeting~· 

E. Earl ·Burroughs 
'l'o.vmship C1er•k' 

11 The background of the license ts that tt was held by Charles 
A. DePilippis at; its. original locat.i:on when the. st1";lucture in vbich the 

. licensed ~usiness was conducted was des~royed in 1955·by a fire~ 
'11hereafter suc"h b.usiness was conducted in another building on the 
premises,· pendlng adjustment of the f'ire loss; which was delayed· 
for a con.':liderable period. o.f time,.a. Ultimately, after renewal of the 
lLcerise for the 1959-60 licensing period,. DeFilippis lo~t possession 
of the premises in July 1959, .and· in August 1959 filed the applicatlon 
in question ·to transfer· such license to appellant c.or·poration, in 
which he was a stockholder,. and· for the place-to-place transf·Gr"
Counsel for appellant and the respondent Cornmi t.tee rep1~ese·nt. that 
the person-to-person tr•ansfer was. grant·ed~ 'I1.he plac.e-to-place · 
tran~fer was denied~ · · 
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. -· : ... " "T:P,e.-. trans_oript q_f'·· the two.-da.y appeal .. hea.rfng ·1a vol~inous; 
· ._ with.·many exhibi ta:,. but the vital ·taaue ·aeveloped .is the a.·tti tude of 
·:,the Committee _and obJeotors· that the transfer of the license. :may 

:perhaps rightly be pe.rmi tted to some. location in the conununity, i but 
not-.to the .. specific looa'tion here involved, mainly beoause such 

.. transfer_ would. present a ·g.rav(f traffic hazard, and the building in 
which i_t .ts proposed· to locate ·the .tavern is not adaptable for such 
use. •.. It is -not. necessary to di.sous a· the· other reasons advanced tor 
denial; :since ·tho·se above· outlinEid ar~ dispositiva of 'the appeale 

_ _ .· _ "The proposed· premises are immediately adjacent. to a road 
. : .. o~ driveway leading ·from Route 69 to a quarry in the rear· of the 

premises. This\ driveway is used daily, ·at all hours, by many tractor-
. tra~ler trucks in the operation of the quarry;, On the side of the . 
·driveway .. op:t)qsi te :the" proposed PP':lmises . there is a high railroad 
:ein;bankment-, with_a trestle .or bridge over Route 69, a main heavily 

· ·travelled·: highway 1 whioh at that point has a mo~or vehicle. speedL· 
limit of': fifty.miles an.ho.Ur~· The highway has a curve to the·right 

· a~· such trestle·~ . The premises· in question we~e fo:mnerly ·us~d as a 
_ small gasoline. 'service s.tation and therea_fter ~.s- a barracks by a 
·:·:local .. lµl~t·,~or New· Jer~ey .state Troopers • 

. . -: " ·.. <·-'.:·._."(}race: _B. · DeFilippis, President of'. i;;he. appellant, t~stified 
_·.: on _:tts . .-J;>ehal.f'<tha~ from the 1609..tion- in question she. could observe. 

"'{'_.:the;,.highwai .. :four~tenths 'of a mile in the northerly directi-on and 
·"-,<·one-half. a; mile- in a southerly direction. ·Another witness on its. behalf 

- .. testified that he .was employed as a- truck· d,ri ver hau.1'9ng material 
·rrom the,quarry;· that he would characterize the condition o~·the 
highway· as o·rdinary country driving and that the location of the 

·tavern at the premises woti.ld not establish a hazardous traffic con-
. _·dition; ·that he could observe the h~ghway for 900 feat in a northerly 
. dlrec.tion along the curve of the road and 3/ 4 of a tnile in the. other 

·. :direction;· -that he ,-did 1not cons! der 1 t a traffic hazard wheti the . 
,_ .,ga~c)lirie.·_station and the .state -troopers quarters. were located. at. the 
·.·'premises and does not think- there Vlould be any additional ·hazard_if 
_>.p·ersons; left. the tavern the:re late at night in their automobiles.·, 
";.It ·was: admitted by Mrs •. DeFflippis that the bu.ilding in its present 
':.condition is -.riot suitable for occupancy as a tavern; but that 

·:· renovatio.n or rehabilitation of. the building was intended if the 
:":.-transfer W$.S granted. .. · · · -

.' ' . -. . . ' 

. .· -"·counsel for respondent moved for dismissal .of the appeal 
.·'-prio~:to·.p.resentat:lon or· any witnesses- on its behalf. Decision 0£. · 
., .... such ·motion ··was, reserved tor the Director's consideration. ·I 
"-recoinmand- that"such motion be dismissed for the reason that.the 
:'·::appeal -should be. ,decided on the· ~:rul.l merits as established _by all 
···.·of, the· evidence~ · · · 

'.·.:::.. . . ·''The c.onvictioh of the ··members of the Conunittee that transfer 
.. -.. of._th~-_license would-create or heighten· a traffic hazard is expressed·-·· 

. -~-.. <by ~ayer Huff ·1n his· testimony wherein it appears that· on April lf?, · 
~·>·,195.9 after the fire at Brookside, Charles DeFilippis asked ;t:iim, 1Whll.t 

· .. , '--:de). you. think about the old state police property as a place for a · 
·· ,_ .. · iicensa? •, ·to which the -Mayor replied:· ·'It is no good, Charlie' ... ,.,Zl) 

'')hose. were my \!Prds -- 'find yourself a good place to come t.o and 
·· ·oorna·before·the committee.•; -that at the' Committee meeting the 

members discussed the oondi ti on of t.he building, .location or the 
. building and the hazardous entrance and exit to and from the property; 

·. '.th1it ·the railroad abutment interfered with traffic emerging from the 
driveway, creating· an~ ... : existing traffic hazard which wouJ.d be increased 
by the location there c;>1' a tavern; that the motor vehicle t;raffio when . 
the premises were occupied by the small gasoline station and state 
troopers was relatively minor compared to the motor vehicle ~raffle 
whlch could 'be anticipated at a tavern; arid that the lower floor of 
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· ~h~ l:>uilding w,aJ forme:rly a. gasoline station with two double doors 
c;m:.t~e .ground level and living quarters· on the second floor• .Th.a 
Maypr· i 11epeated hi_s original· views ·that he did not consider· the:·,·: 
location applied _for. a proper place and hoped ·that the lic.eh~4~ · .. · 
oould find a place• · · · .. ·· ... ·· 

"Committeeman Veefkind, who composed the afo-resa'i.d resoib.tion 
adopted by the Committee, testified~ that he and ail of his f.eilow · · 
committeeman .visited the premises previous to their aotioh oh"·the 
application and observed that the building had a concrete floor, 
garage doors~ beams such as you would find in a barn or garage end ·· 
an unfinished ceiling; that it looked like any empty garage not tit· for 
Ji. tavern; that. they watched c·ars speeding along. the highw.e,Y- artd that, · 
in his opinion, public need and convenience would not be served by 
granting such transfer; that there was a traffic hazard when the 
gasoline station and state t·roopers were located there and persons 
leaving the tavern by automobile·· would increase tha·t hazard; that 
he woUld look ~rith favor upon an application for transfer or· salvage· 
.the license at some other location which would meet with approval of 
.the Committee~ · 

. "The opinion of objectors residing in the area as to traffic 
c·ondi tio:ns at the premises was eJX.Pressed by one witness who tes·tified 
tha.t the movement of cars at the premises when occupied as a gas 
station or, state ·troopers w headquarters was slight without substantial 
increase· in traffic and while ha considered the location a :traffic· 
hazard to some degree, it would be a greatly increased traffic hazard 
if the premises were used by patrons in automobiles frequenting.the 
tavem, especially at night. Four other objecting neighbors holdi ... 
similar views as to the traffic hazards that would.be created by the 
transfer, voicing other objections as wello One of these witnesses 
describes the building as a ·do-it-yourselfstructure, poorly con
structed; and terms 1 t a shack. 

"It is clearly evident that the members of respondent . 
Committee have a sympathetic attitude concerning the difficulty in 
pres'erving the lice_nsee There is a difference of opinion between 
the appelle.nt and the Com.mi tte~ as to whether the particular location 
ls sulte.ble for -the transfer of such license. In such a posture of 
affaira 9 the judgment of the Connnittee must prevailo Its. members are 
properly the persons to speak for the community. The Committee cannot 
be compelled to transfer the license to·the location in question against. 
its wishes. where lt has acted in good faith from pure motives It 

(Fanwood vii' Rooco and ABC -- Ne Jo Supero -- (App., Div. 1960).) 
Moreover· ·the= decfsion'"'o.f-the Committee to deny the trans.fer in 
question is supported by and based upon evidence which appears to 
establish-reasonable cause for their action. Hence, in my judgment 
the appella.nt has !'ailed to sustain the burden of establishing that 
respondent Oomm:tttee' s action was erroneous and, I reconn11end affirmance 
of. its ac·tion and dismissal of the appeal. Hudson-Bergen Countx 
Retail Liquor Stores Associat~on et als. v. Hoboken and Terminel1o, 
~2'4~, I·tem l" Hule 6 o:f State Regulation No. 150 · -

·• ' 

' · nAlth9ugh not an issue. in the appeal, .the record discloses 
confused and erroneous procedure by the respondent Connnittee with 
respect to such license which compels clarification as to ·the legal 
status of the license~ There is in evidence a Notice of App~ication 
fo1~ ti,;a.nsfer of -the license from Charles A,,, DeFilippis to Appella.nt 
Corpore.tion e.t BI;ookside premises, published in a. newspaper on 
August 13th and 20th, 1959. · No evidence has been presented that any 
such applicatlon was filed with the Committee. There is also in 
evldence a. Notlce of Application by Charles A. DeFilippis fol" transfer 
of~ tho license from Brookslde to the new prem1ses,· published in a .. 
nevrnpaper on August 13th and 20th, 19590 No. ev~dence has been 
presented that any such appl:tcatlon,1 was filed w~ th the Conun:l. ttee $ 
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. . ·. ·. '''l111e 011ly·:·Et~·pl:tcation pr~'sented in evidence was fil~'.)d August · 
. l~·!' l,9'59 b.Y ·~pp·e·llant Corpor.ation 9 .siened by._G:r.aco B. ·Dali1l.llpp1~s as . 
· preaiden.t an4. Charl~·s A •. DeFilippis a.s ·seorett\ry., , There· is no evidence 

-that Notice of such e.ppl.!cat-fon was. publfsh.ed in a newspaper, a·s · 
. provi~ed "!)or· by. law. It ts e. single application· for simulte.neous 
transfer of person to· person and place to place. · The Committee 
ev~deritly treated it. as an individual application of _Charles A. 
DeFilippis and referred to as such in its resolution denyi.ng the place 
to pl.ace transfer. H·owever, the corporation is the appellant he1'ein 
and :despite the formidable lack of legal procedureg the ma.tter will be 
ti-•eated-as a denial of the corporate application111 Such denial nece:rna.ril~ 

. renders ineffective and invalid in law any purported pe1'Pson to person 
transfer. Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 6 provides that .unde1" the 
c·i:rcumstahces here presented a license shall not be· transferred to the 
_applicant ·tmless ·the place to place transfer is also e.f.fected" Hence j 

.. -.the lic·ense cont1nues .to be presently held by: Charles A. DeFilippis ~" 
1· • I 

· No exceptione t·o the Hearer's Report were filed within the ·time 
limited by RU1e l4·of S.tate Hegu~ation No~ 15. ~aving carefully con
side1"'ed all the facts· and. circumstances herein, I co·ncur in the Hearer'R 

. findings and conclus1'6ns and adopt his recommendation.-

Accordingly, it. is, on this 16th day of March 1960, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is . 
hereby affirmed, and that the appeal be and the sam~ is here dismissedll* 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DlRECTOR 

.2 •. DISCifLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - SALE IN yroLATlON OF . 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - FALSE ANSW"ERS 
IN APPLICATION - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LABELED - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against' 

· COUNTRYSIDE TAVERN 1 INC 4i 
w/s State Highway #79, south of · 

.. Herbert's Corner_, Bradevelt Rd. 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

.... ·' Marlbor6.Township 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\, 

P. o •. Marlboro, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail~Consumption 
License.C-9, iasued by the Towns~ip ) 

· Committee of ~arlboro Township. 

James E. Abrams,· Esq.', Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward. F. Ambrose, gsq. 1 and William li1. W9od,, Esq~~ Appearing fo1., 

Di~ision of Alcoholic Beverage ContDol •. 

BY Tl-IE DIRf!:CTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ ~.to the following three charges., 
dated Novembe.r 2, · 1959: 

· "l. On Saturday, October 3, l9q9 1 yo~ sold·, 
served and delivered and allowedi permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 

· beverages, directly or in.directly, to a person under· 
the age of· twenty-one (21) years, vizej Sanda Sabin, 
age 19, and allowed,. permitted and suffered the con
sumptj~on of alcoholic bevera.ges by .such person· in and 
upon· you:r~ licensed promises; in vlolatlon of Hu.le 1 of 
s·ta te HGgµJ.e.tlon No."' 20 G 
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. "2.o ·an s'at·urd~-y;,_ Octobe'r 3, .-·1959:; at· '.about ·lii~7Q,)P:·~M .• ~ _
·yo-µ aold and .delivered and allowe·d, p·ermitted and:3 .. ·:sU:r!'ered-

_ ... t~e_ iHile and ~eliverj: of_ alooho~fo :.beverages.,. Y,.f~~·~Jr;~if. ~~ .. · · · 
. , . . ,t~enty,!"'four. t\Velve ounce. ·cans ·of S.chaEi'fer be_EH:,.·,:. at~~~~-t;all,. :· :. 

· in their· ori·ginal containers· fo-r _cons\Ullption oftf.,.y:oUta· licensed 
. l?ren:u·s~s, and allowed,: permitted ·aI;id suffered. tfqe~.;. ~~m~va.r .or·_· -
·said ale-oho lie bevera~es _&hn their ·<?riginal conta£a~~~-~"-f'rom - __ -_ · 

: -~o~r J:ic_ensed premises; in violation of: Rule l~ ;ot1V,S.~bittE! 
.· R(9g_ul.ation. No. 38. , · " · · · ;_ 

f;. ... :~ ? -~ 

_.: _. _.':: __ :«"3.· on· sa·turday ;iightJ · Octob~l? 3:~. i959 .:!'rdm -a~-d~t~ .· -. ·. 
-11:45 P.M. -t0.. about 12·:30: A,Mo Sunday;· October_i4i··~l-9'$9~- · 
. youj. through agents, sarva~ts, and persons employed .on _· 
·your:'licensed.:Premi·ses· aridl·in· your:behalf,·railed to :· 
-;rac1li~ate and hindered' arid delayed arid. caused :the·.· . 

: '.hindrance .. and delay. of· a:n ~nvestig.ation, -inspec~:ton· and·" _. 
·:_·;_ examinatioµ- at your licensed premises·.then and there being," 
· . .--·conducted-.by Investigators] or. the· Divi.s:t:on ·of Alcoholic .·; .... 
. < --B.eve:rage. c.ontrol or the ·napa~tment · of: Law : and. 'l~ublic · s·a.rety· -··· · · 

_· _ , of .·~he .State. of .NeV{ ·Je_rsey~ in violation' ot' :R.$.. ~3-:1-35." 
• ' ·• ' • ,• i I • • • • ; • :'..- • ': '~ ~ " ~ f • 

.· •.:·',<:· .. _Defendant also ·pleaded Iio~\«vult to·: the· £o:L'lowiJig six :charges_,-_:-_·' 
.. dated:-:Debember · 30; 1959: · · __ .. __ · 

','• ' 

' ' ' .. . - , ~.. . - ~ -
. " . '( 

' , .. r · . . ~ . ,' . : : . . ' : ' ~ .. • . I ' ~ ' ' . ' . . . . . 

·. ·n1. In your appiicatiqn .dated: Jup.e 1-~ 1959, tiled.· 
with the Marlboro Township!Committ~e, 3

11po.n which you 
obtained your current plenary· retail_ consumptiqn : 
license and wherein you lls·ted your stockholders as 
Angelo Romano (33 share·s Pr 33/99.ths of total)~ · 
Elmira Romano (.33 ·sh.ares or 33/99ths of total}, · 
·Gerald SEtbin · ( 11 shares or ll/99ths of . total},.: Ann 
Sa.bih ._.(11 shares o·r ll/99ths of total) and. Alb.art < · 

. (.Alexander) Sabin (11 shares or ll/99ths of to~al) ,-_ 

.·you:· falsety ·stated '.No' in answer to _Question. ~4, 
·. which· e.,sks::. 'Has any stockholder of the applicant 

corporation. any beneficial .int~res.t, directly or 
indlrec·t'ly ,_ in _the ·stock of any othe~ stocl$:hol9,er of ·the . applicant o.Orporation? 1 ·' Wll~?'e.as in tru,~h and-_ 

··:ra.c:tthe .aforesaid Geral_d .s·abin, Ann __ Sabin and: Albert 
···or 'Alexander Sabin had : such an .in ta.rest -'in that they .. · 

'. were. the real and benefi_cial oWr;i.e·r~( of all of your· 
· o-utst~ding stock; . said ral.se stat.ement being :tn· 

',·_violation of R•S·· 33:1.;;25. · . . . 

. - · .112.o 'In ·your af.~resa.id ·applicat·ion ~you.' fais:ely 

.) ' 

.· :stat·ed: 'N'o' in. answer to Q,uestion 33, which asks: 
-'_Have you or has any. person· mentioned' ·tn, this ~pplicat.iqri·, .... 
eve·r been convicted ·or any crime?,_, ·whereas in, truth· and 
fact. the aforesaid .Albert or Alexanqer'Sabin {~lso known· .· 
as Marco, Manhy ·or Abraham Sabin or as •Murphy';-) had been ' 
convicted (a) on ·op about ,April 8, .. i946, ·.in th~ -·United -
States District Court '.iri the .city of New York of the crime :-

, of concealing.assets in bankruptcy,_ (b') ·on or ~boijt August--· 
: .. 5, .1952 in the Union Count.Y ·Court <;>f the crime :of maintaining 

.· a·diso_rder1y house and .(c)'on or about,:Dec·ember _9, 1954 in _·. 
·_the -United States District Court ·1n ·the City of New York· · 
. ~of. the crime of .conspiracy anQ._·forgei:'Y'; said_ f~lse ,state..:..:· 

.- ment· being 1~ vio_lation of R •. s. 33:1~2·5. 
' T • ' ,.. • ' • l O O • 

tt 3. In your ·afo~r-esai,d application ( ii-l ans~er• to . 
Q,ue·stion 38, which El,Sks: 'Have you or has any i)erson 

.mentioned in this app~icntion ever' had· any int~r·est, in 
the. ·past, direo tly or. indirectly, in any other: alcoholic 
beverage l:tcense or ·ap,plication there.for in New Jersey)• 

. you, s ·t;e;ted only . •Yes. - .... .:. 1953-19p'7 ,· Hosewood f· Inn, ~ · 

' ~ '· 
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Borough of Sayreville, N 9' J.', thereby wholly evading . 
·and supp11essing the additional material fact that during 
1957 the aforesaid Albert or Alexander Sabin had held -
indirectly (i.e., through another as nomina.1. shareholder) 
a 98% interest in a" retail consumption 11cense issued by 
the_ Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to 399 Plane Street, Inqe, for the 1957-58 
I?eriod; such evas1ion and suppression being in violatlon 
of R.s. 33:1-25 • 

. .. "4. In your aforesaid application you f'a.lsely stated 
'No' in answer to Question 41 1 which asks: 'Have you or has 
any person mentione.d 111 this application ever had any 
interest, directly or indirect;ly, in any alcoholic b~verage 
license or permit in New Jersey or any other state which 
was - - - suspended - - - ?' 1 whereas in truth and fact the 
aforesaid Gerald Sabin and Ann Sabin were each a 50% share
holder in Rosewood, Inc. when that corporation's plenary 
retail c?nsurnption license. for premises on Highway 4 & 9, 
Sayreville, N. J. was suspended by the State Director of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for 25 days, effective October 1, 
1956,_for (a) sale of alcoholic beverages to mino~s and 
(b) allowing, permitting and suffering an act of violence 
and a disturbance in and upon the licensed premises; said 
false-statement being in violation of R.S., 33:1-25. 

"5. During 19-58 and 1959 you employed and had 
connected with you in a business capacity the aforesaid 
Albert or Alexander Sabin, a person who had bee:n. convicted 
on or about December 9, 1954 in the United States District 
Court in the City-of New York of crimes involving moral 
turpitude, viz., the crimes of conspiracy and forgery; in 
violation of Rule 1 of Sta.t'e Regulation No~ 13. 

· "6. On November .24, 1959, you possessed, had ~ustody 
of, and allowed, permi.tted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed premises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
which bore a label which did not truly describe its 
contents, viz., 

One quart bottle labeled 'Imported Seagram's 
v. o. Canadian Whisky A Blend•; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20. 11 

It appears that on October 3, 1959 at about 10:20 p.m. ABC 
agents we1"1e at the premises, at which time Ger.ald Sabin, listed as 
the treasurer o'f: the corporate-licensee, and his father, Albert Sabin 
(also known as Alex~nder or Abraham Sabin), ware tending bar~ At about 
10:45 p.m. the agents observed Albert Sabin sell alcoholic bev~rages 
for what appeared to be off-premises consumption~ The agents also 
observed two girls enter the licensed premises, one of whom it was· 
later asce~tained was Sanda Sabin, 19 years of age, sister of Gerald 
Sabin.. Gerald served his sister drinks of alcoholic beve1"ages * 'At 
about ll:35·p.m~ the agents observed Gerald deliver 24 cans of beer to 
a patron who left the premises with the beer. One of the agents 
followed this person, too~ possession of the beer, joined two fellow 
agents who had remained outside, and the grqup entered the premisese 
The ~\gents confronted Albert Sabin and Gerald Sabin and informed them 
6E the violation. Thereupon, Albert Sabin claimed that tho bee1'1 had 
been sold. at 3:30 p.m. and no-t at 11:35 p,.m. 11he purchasep denied 
that such was the f'act and stated that when leaving the premises ho 

·pa.id fop the beep to a woman employed in the ldtchono rl1lie a.gents 
thon aslced the woman for her name but sho refused and would not 
anawer any· other questions. Albert Sabin likewise rofused to furnish 
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'the agents wit~1 her name wi1en so requested by them statirig tl)at she 
had the kitchen concesslon and was not his employee. He:·a.1so in
te.rfered with the agents when they took possession of a dr,i:pk ·of rum 
and ginger ale from S~nda,. s.houting that 1 t was his son-in-law• s c;l.rink, 
told Sanda no~ to answer any of the agents' questions and v~~bally 
abused the. agents. Such is the basis for the three charge· a_' f:lrst above 
set forth11. · · .'~ 

; ~ : ; .J •• ii ; ~ ', . 

· It furthe~ appears that the application for the license filed 
by ·the corporate-licenses on June 16, 1959 sets i'orth that Albert 
Alexander Sabin is the holder of' eleven of the 99 shares of stock 
issuedo In disciplinary proceedings hereinai'ter set forth he was 

.adjudged disqualified from holding any interest in a liquor license 
because of his conviction of a crime involving moral turpitudefl 
Re 339 Plane Street, Ines, Bulletin 1220, Item 3. The matter is 
:further aggravated by the fa.ct.that such conviction was not disclosed 
in ~nswer to a question in the application. The application also 
sets· forth that Angelo 'Romano and!Elmi'ra Romano each hold 33 shares 
of the corporate· stock., Angelo Romano died on October 18, 1959 and 

. his, widow, Elmira Romano, in a swqrn statement says that neit,her 
·her husband nor.herself were actually the owners of such stock but 
held the same forAlbert Alexander Sa.bin, as a favor to him; that 
she had nothing to do with the management, operation or finances of 
the licensed busin~ss; had no int~rest in such business or in the 
profits thereof) but that Albert Alexander Sabin operates auch 
business$ Ann, wife of Albert Sabin, and Gerald Sabin, his son,. 
listed as holders of eleven sh~re~ each of the corporate stock, 

. ~dmit knowledge of A~bertYs criminal record. · 

Ann and Gerald Sabin were: offmcers, directors and stockholders 
of Rosewood Inn, Inc. when its license was suspended for various 
violations hereinafter set forth.· Re Rosewood Inn,. Inc., Bulletin 
1138, Item 4o 

_Neither of t'he two suspensions hereinabove referred to were 
disclosed in answer to questions on that score set forth in.the 

t 'June_· 16th app,;J-ica~ion • 

. ,.. . On November 24, 1959 an ABC agent tested defendant 1 s open 
: stock of liquor and took possession of a number of bottles for . .. .. 
· ... further· analysis by the Division chemist. The lat-~er' s analysis· dis- . 

close·s ·that ·t;he contents of a bottle labeled "Imported Seagram• s V. o. 
Canadian Whisky A Blend" varied substantially in acids and solids f'rom 
the conterits of' a genuine bottle of the labeled brand. Such is the 
.basis for the other six charges hereinabove set forth. 

The nine violations, even absent any previous record, would 
merit suspension of the license for a. substantial period of time. 

·-·These· violations, .considered in conjunction with the prior adjudicated 
record of Albert, Ann and Gerald Sabin, hereinabove 'referi-•ed to,j · 

'_demonstrate that the Sabins have· repeatedly resorted· to devious 
designs to circumvent Albert Sabin's disqualification from.engaging 
in the liquor Tuusiness. Moreover, during the past three or folll' yea~s~ 

· · nu.rnerous violations have been conuni tted on various licensed premises 
operated by .the Sabin family. 

. . A short summary of the details of this past. i 1 ecord will furnish 
·"·a perspective of the situation. In the Ros.ewoo.~, case, supru,, whe1-ae 
·.Ann and· Gerald Sabin were stockholders, the violations were sale to 

mil1o:NJ and pe:r~i'tting a. brawl. The decis:t.on i ... eci tes_ that Albert 
Jtbraham 8abin was employed there on the date ·of the violations" He 
fir&d a revolver shot which was the basis of.the charge of perntltting 
a br1awL, Tb.e l:tcenae wa.s suspended for twenty-fl ve days effec t:t ve 

,October·J. 9 - 19560 
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In tho 3~)9 Pl.a.no 8t1,oet case, su.pra, DD% of tho ::itock of the 
cpppo!·nto :u.collif0~vli8-i:Grt£)~2f:[n tho nnm.o of I1'1~0 d Pnlm, but W:::1.n 

a.ct.u~lly ownod by Albo1.,t AbNt1:.wm [::)ab:I.n, who partJ clp,~ttod o.ctlvoly J.n 
the condtw1; of tho. bualness •. Ho had bocn convlctod :i.n J..()fi1 of a c.rlme 

. involving moral tuPp:ttu~1e a.r1d wo.s doclrll"ed lneli[~H)lo· theroby to be 
nssoc:l.~ttoq · ·111 any capQ.city w1 th tho o.lcoholic · bcvc·r·n[~O 1ndu(ltr-y :1.p 
this .. fj.t.at;~ •. ~I1ho -~h~ll"gos .vVOPe pqrmitting· sollcitation for ·p11oq_t.:J.)j.Ut!Ol'l 
on the promls~s ~ pormi tting unescorted females to solic:t t .drlnka from 
p~t:t'ons and otherwise conducting the licensed bunlno:rn a.s a nulsanco; 
fraud in 6onceallng the t~ue ownership of the business by. false 
hnswers in:t~e ~pplicatlon; &iding and abetting others to exercise the 
prl vileges of the licen·~e; failure to file notice of a chattel mor'teage 
on the p17e1n.-tses and employing· a person disqualif·ied ·by roa.son of. a 
crlm1nal conviction lnv.olv~.ng 1noral turpitu.d.E:>.i Pend,.ing outcome of the 
proe 00dings the ca.pi tal stock of the cor1por1 a tion was purchased py now 
sto.ckholclers and, shortly thereafter•, the license was extended to e. 
·receiver in bankruptcy. Nevertheles·s, the license was suspended-for a 
p~i~:tod of two hundred and seventy days, effective March 24, 1958~ 

Unde1"' all bIL.:the circumstances, despite the offer of the Sab:f.ns 
ostensibly to again sell all of their interest.in _the present ·liaensed 
p1,emises, the case olea.:rly oalls fol" revooation of tJ:ie .. lia.ep~e, 

Aoo9r41ngly, it 1s, on this 14th day of March 19601 

ORDERED th.El,t Plenary Hatail Consumption License 0 ... 9, issued, 
by the Town$h+P Com.mi tt~e, of Mal"lboro Township to Coun·t:riJS:l.dq 'l'avo:an, 
Inc,, fora premises W/s State Highway 1179, south of Herbert~~ Copne:r, · 
Bradevelt. Rd •• Ma~lboro Township, be and the sNne is hereby ~evoked, 
ef.f~oti ve 1nl11ed;Lateiy, · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. . . DIRECTOR' 'I :·· 

SEIZURE ., FOIWE;ITURE PROCEEDIJNGS - TRANSPORTA~J.1ION OF ;tLLICJ;'l' 
ALCOHOL .. ILLICIT ALCOHOL AND MOTOH VEH!dLE ORDERED FOflFEITED ~ 
TRA~LER RETURNED TO. INNOCE1'!T OWNER, . . . 

. I~ the Matte~ of the Seizuve ) 
Qn $eptQmQer 29, 1~60 ot a 

iquant1ty of-~lQobol·• a Fo~d ) 
s,e d,:tn, an d e.. N s. t1 onw~ de t ra! la r 
o~ the New Je~sey Tupnpike at ) 
t4e 38 Mile Po$t in the Township 

· of Mount Laurel, County of Burlington 
. and State of N~w Jersey. . 

Case ~Q' io.102 

ON HEARING 
CbNCi~usION3 
AND ORDE.R 

Her:rigel, Bolan & V!eaerl Esqs., by :Fred Herrigel 6 . 3rd1 Esq,• 
Attorne1s for G8 L. Gray. 

! 9 Edward 4m~da, Esq•• appearing to~ the Division of Alcoholic 
Bave~age Control~ 

;B¥ '.l!llEl PIRElO'I•OR i 

Thia mattev- comes before me piirsuant to the proviSibi'1sco.f ~1 1-tlo 
33 1 Cha.pte!' 1, Hevised Statutes of New JerseyJ to dete:rmJ~ne whethel" 
396 two-quart uMason" jar1s of alcohol, a F1ord sedan, a:r1d a. 11 Natlonvtide 0 

trailer, described in a schedule attached hereto, sa~zed on SaptenilieP 
29, l 959 on the New Je.:rsey 1l1urnpike J at the 38 Mile Post,. Mount Lau11el, 
New Jerisoy, con~ti tute unlawf\J.l.. property and should be fort'ei ted,, 

Whon the matte:r came on for hea11 ing pursuant to lt~s. a~: J. ... 66~ 
tl.n ~ppoar•anee was entered on beha.1~ of n~ .. L. Gray 1 who sought 11eturn 
or tho trailav• No one·apposed the forfeiture or tho alcoholic 
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beverages or Ford ~edun. 

H1aports of.-ABC ·agents and other document-;s iri the f~J_g~t1preaented 
i? ·evidence .with_ con~sent of .counsel for ·Gr-~y,,. ct;tsolose th~.i~·RB~~owing 
f HC t S ·! ·. , " .. : . 

'. .. A ·N?w Jers-ey Stat,e Trooper halted the 'n10·tor ·vehicl~ :ktt1d traiJ..·e·~ 
on_ the ab<;")Ve date and location ·du1"):lng his r~outine patrol -~1.f·/:·,~1~·affic 
on the highway. The t;pooper ascertained tha:t the reglstered 'ov'm~r _of-. 
the Ford aedah is Eleanor Gray Gardner of Fayetteville, North Carolina 
and the. trailer had attached thereto licerise plates issued ·qy the Statie 
of Washington-, to Gr.ay' s Hichrield Service o1' ·Walla Walla.;";and that the 
driver of the car was Beary We Alleno -

When the trooper discovered 396 two-quart "Mas.ontt ·jars of al .. coho: 
~n-the trailer without a tax stamp on any of the Jars indicating tb,e 
payment of tax on alcoholic·beverages, he arrested Alleh and took 
possession of the motor vehicle, trailer and alcoh61. iater s~ch 
property was turned over to ABC agents • 

. . A.' sampl.o of the c·ontents of one of the jars was' analyzed by the 
p:tvisiop cheniist who reports that it is ·alcohol and water f.i·t for 
beverage· purposes, with an alcoholic content of 48.2 pe-rce:J~.t by -volume. 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the abs~nce of a tax 
stamp OD: _any of the ja1 .. s. R.S. ·33:1-l(i), R.S. 33:1-88 •. Such illicit 
alcohol 'i?Jid. the motor vehicle and traile·r_ in which it w·as« -:trans.po1-it~d 
and· fou.ri<?.. COl1Sti tute unlawful property and are. subj.act :to .forfe"i turet}' 
R G> E? " : ~3 fl.'."" 1 ( y )., ; . R. S • 3 3 : 1-2 , R,, S • . 33 : 1-6 6 ~ '- . · . _ . . · . · · " 

G. L. Gray has presented a motor vehicle.certificate o:r owner
ship issued to him by the State of Washington covering a t~ailer there
in described and dated September 2B, 1955, and a licens~ registration 
certificate .issued to him covering the same vehicle, which lic.ens_ed: . 
numbe1.., regi·s.tration is the· one- af'fixed to such trai.ler. · ne· has also -. 

'presented a. rerita~. agreement which evidences the re,ntal of said trai.ler 
on September· 29, 1959 to Beary w. -Al 1len (who represented that he wRs 

·employed as a taxi dri ver 1 ) by the J. B. Trailor Rental of a Fayett'evil:J 
addres_s, whic,1:1 trailer ·Allen a.greed to· deliver ~o' ·a: .!:en.ta.1· age_ncy 
located in Brooklyn, New York., The manager of ·:the Fayetteville· trailer 
agency, in his affidavi·t, states that-~he received the trailer on July 
13,· 1959 and rented it to Allen without any.knowl.edge that it was to be 
used for an illegal. purpose. · . 

I shall return the traile1~ in question to ·a~ Lil Gray upon pay-. 
ment of the costs of its· seizure and storage. Seizure Case No~ 9978, 
Bulletin 1300, Item ?. 

Accordi.ngly, it is. rn~rl'BHMINED ·and ORDEHED that if_ on or ··before 
the 21st day of' March, 1960 G .. L .. Gray pays the _·costs of -the seizure anc 
storage of .the trailer listed in Schedule ·"A", attached hereto,. ft will 
be returned Lo hlm; and it ls fuPther · 

DETEHMINED and OHDE11ED that the 11'ord :Sedan,. and alcoholic 
beverages, listed in the afor~esaid Schedule "A" 1 constitute unlawful 
property and the same be and hereby are forfeited in. ac·cordance with 
the provisions of n .. s'" 33:·1-66 and shall be sold. at'_ public sale· £'or. the 
use of the State in accordance with St~te Regulation No~ ·29 dr retained 
fo:r"' the _use of hospitals ·Briel stnt.e, county and municipal i_nstitutions, 
or· destr·oyed j_n wbole or in· p nI't-, at tho dir'ection ·of the Director· of 
the Division of' Alcoholic Beverago Contr·ol. 

Dated: March 11, 1960 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DI'REG'I'OH 
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SCHEDULE~ 11 A" 

·306 - two-quart 11 Mason11 jars of alcoho:J_ 
1 - li'or•d se.dnpjl Serial No. B3NG12846H, North 

Carolina Registration KE-54 · 
1 - Nationwide Trailer, State of Washirigton 

Registrution F76805. 

4·, DISCIPLINARY PBOCEEDINGS - GANlBLING · - LO.rPTBHY - LICENS'E SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinar•y 
Proceedings. against 

WILLIAM. MOSCATO & MARIE'rTA DI VIZIO 
t/a BILL'S BLUE POINT TAVEHN 
216 So. 4th Street 
Harriso.n, N" J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-7, is sued by the 1~l.1own 
ColUlcil of the .Town of' Harripon. 

Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alco~olic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to the following charges: ---
"1. on January 19, 20 and 21, 1960 1 you allowed, 

permitted and suffered gamblirtg 1 vi-z. ~ the 
m~king and accepting of bets in a lottery 

.,,common+y known as the 'nwnbers game'~ in. and 
upon your licensed pr·emises; in vio'la"\)ion o:D 
R~le 7 of State Regulatiori Noc 20. 

11 2. On January 19, 20 and 21, 1960Jl you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery, commonly known as the 
'numbers gamer to be sold and offeried for sale 1 

in and upon your licensed premises; in v:i,.olation, 
of Rule ·6 of" State Re.gulatlon No6 20o" 

ABC agents visited defendants·' licensed premises. on the 
afterhoons of the dates mentioned in the charges and each time ope 
or more of the agents placed ·11 mnnbers 11 bets with Prank Treanor 
(employed by defendants as a night bartender) 11 On each occasion 
Frank would record the a gents' bets on a slip of pit.per and put it 
in a brown paper bag kept near the telephone booth" A man~jj subse
quently identified as James Quigley, called at the premises and.fl 
when leaving; would take the paper bag containing the numbers slips · 
with.him. · · .· 

On January 21J 1960, by prear•rangement, severlal ABC agents 
entered the premises and, after identifying themselves to Treanor 
and 'tuigley, requested that they empty their pockets. J\mong other 
articles on 1Ilreana:r• 1 s person were 'two one-dollar bills (the numb.ers 
of which had been previotisly i~ecor>ded by the agents) which had been 
given in payment for 11 numbers 11 bets. Q,tligley removed f.rom· his jac~et . . 

· pocket a brown pD.llc)r bag contalning thirty slips on which 323 11 nwnb·ers 0 

be~s were written~ ·· · 
• • I •'' 11•' 

. 'I'ha police were contacted and two o.:ffieer\s came to defend·a;t1t·s·t· 
premises, exnrnlnod tho be'btlng pa1laphernalia -and took 1l1 reano1) and.."".'' 
G4uigley i:pto custodyo 
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Def~ndants have no prior' adjudicated recor·d. 1I1he miri.imum 
- . \ . 

suspension for· the violation herein is twenty-five days. Re Holian, 
Bulletin 1298;- Item 7. F'ive days will be rendtted for· t~.,1 p~e~ 
entered herein; 1-eaving ··a net suspension of twenty- days e , I·~. ;_ '-. 

. _. '; .. '.-•· ~- ' ' 

Ac·cordingly, it is," on this 16th day of· March 1960i-l · · 
. .,., . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7) issued 
by the 1rown Council of the· Town of Harrison to -William Moscato .& 
Marietta Di Vizio, t/a Bill's Blue Point Tavern, for premis~~:-216 
So.· 4th Street, Harrison, 'be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty ( 20) days, commencing at 2: 00 a.m., Tuesday, March_ ·22;, 1960, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.om., Monday, April 11, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOJllE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICI'l10R 1S PERMIT - ENGAG·ING IN CONDUCT 
PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYE~R - AIDING AND ABE'l1TING UNLAWFUL SALE - PERMIT 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT H. BOSSETT 
106-Lake Avenue 
Brielle, N. J., 

H·~lder of Solicitor's Fermi t No. 
3111, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

----~---------------------------------Defendant-permittee, Pro sea 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

"l~ On or. about January B, 1959 and on divers occasions 
prior thereto extending to on or about·August 5, 
1958, you, the holder of a solicitor's permit,· 
engaged in conduct prohibited to your employer; 
F,.. & A ... Distributing Company, 'by Rule 4(a) o·f State 
Regulation No~ ·39.., in that you s9ld alcoholic 
beverages except for payment in cash on delivery-to 
retail licensees Sea Bay Inn,· Inc., t/a Murphy's 
Sea Bay Inn, Highway #35 & Deauville Dr., Deauville 
Beach, Brick Township, New Jersey and Di Wilbow, Inc.,, 
t;a Sea Girt Bottle Shop, 555 Wa~hington Blvd.,- S~a 
Girt, New Jersey, each of which, on the dates of sale 
·and delivery, was listed.on the Default List published 
_by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in 
violation of Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 14. 

11 21f On o.r about January 22, 1959· and on divers occasions 
pri_or thereto extending to on or about October 24, 

·1958, you knowingly aided and abetted the unwitting 
sale of alcoholic beverages by F.· & A.- Distributing 

- Company, ·holder of a plenary wholesale· licens.e, to 
yourself, a person not a licensed r·etafler or -.whole
saler, contrary to the terms of its license,. as 

. I 



deI'inod -by n.s. ;);); i ... 11 ( l)' in tha·t; you pu:rchas_ed 
tHcoholic bevor•ageo f'or you:,rasel:C fpom frnJ.u wrwl~~ 
snle1, by rnpr1ot:H:mt:tng that the alcoholic bovo1·ac~or:J 
had boon _o;eder\ed. Dy tho above mentioned r·otaJ.l 
licensee,- Di Wilbow,-Inc., when in fact the alcoholic 

. bove1,age·s had not been 30 O:Pder•ed; in violation of 

. H .s .. · 60: 1-.5.2:.-~ 1 . 

It ·Q.ppea.rs frori1 an examination of tho data obtained by ABC 
agents as a result of an extensive investigat:ton that during the time 
mentioried in the ch~rges preferred herein, defendant (a holder. 
of a solicitor-' s permit)· re sorted to var1 ous unlawful methods of 
operation~ On n111nePous occasions between August ~' 1958 and Januai1y 
8, 1959, defendant received orders for quantities 6£ assorted brands 
of-~lcoholfc beverages from two r~tail licensees then on the Pefaul~ 
List.published by the Division of' Alcoholic Beverage Control anQ. m~do. 

' deliverie's thereof without obtaining immediate payment therefor, in 
violation ~of· Ru.le ·12 of State Regulation No, 14~ 

. . .. . . 
. •' . . . ' . 

A~ain frb~ Dctober.24, l958 to January 22, 1959, 4etendant 
purchased for hims~lf various quantities of alcoholic beverage~ r~om 
his e1~loyer (a· whole~ale licensee), by falsely repnesenting tq said 
employer that the said alcoholic beverages had been o;i.~deved by a 
retail. liquor licensee, in· violation of R.s. 33:1-52. 

In attempted mitigation of penalty defendant describod his 
unlawi'ul activities· as 11 a stupid el''l"OP in jude;ment 11 • This surely was 
not a question of' judg1nent but ratheP a deliberate intent on the pa.:rt 
of the· defendant to -.cii1curnvent the p:rovis ions of. the Alcoholic BeyeNtga 
Law applicable there.to. Considering the extent of defendant•s·uplaw~ul 
activities, and th,e serious nature thereof, I shall suspend his perriiit 
for si~ty daysa Five days will be remitted for the plea ente~ed herein~ 
leaving a net suspension of fifty~five days. 

Ac co1") dine;ly, it is , on this 17th day of March, 1 £?60, 

ORDERED ·that/Solicitor's Permit No~ 3111J issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Robert H, 
Bossett, 106 Lake Avenue, Bri0lle, be and the same is hereby su~pend~4 
for fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 9;00 aim<ilj 'l'hursday, Ma:Pch 
24·, 1960, and terminating at 9:00 a~mfi 1 Wednesday, IVIay 18 1 1960. 

. ·.·.:. 

·.· .. 

.. --·---...-... · ... · ..... : .. . ·· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

.. 

DIRECTOR· . 

I ,_;', 

I'. 

; I 

:'·{·.·. •! . •' 

::• j I ' 
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BULLE'l1IN 1335 

6. 
MRt.STSi 
Totol nu!rbcr of petsons arrested - - -
Licensees cind employees - - - -
Bootleg~ers - - - - - - - -

ScIZUR£Si . 
f'btor vehicles - curs - -
st i ll.s - over 5o gal l1x1s -

·- 50 g1:1llons or under - - -

- - -·17 
24 . : .: ' ) 

- ._ ... Alcohol - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mash- g~llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. '. -~. ;_ j ""' ·- -

Oisti lled al<;ohol !c bev.ern~es - ~all 1lns - - - - - - - - - - - - • 
Wine - gallon~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ar~wed malt alcoholic beverages - gall~ns - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi . . 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
Pr:e:ni ses where alcoholic beverages were ~aµged - - - - - - - -
Bott 1 ~s· gauged · - ~ .... - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were fouod - ~ 0 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Vi«> l:a t bns found - - - - - - - - - - - - '"" - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.-

Unqualified employees - - - - ..;. - .., 29 Prohibi.ted si~ns - - - - - - - - ~ 
Application copy not avai labl•e - 0 - 10 Reg •. e;a siizn not posted- - - - - 3 
Dis;lOsal permit necessary - - - ..:. ..; ·- 7 Other violations-·~·· - - .... - - 9 

STATE LICENSEES;· . 
Premises inspected ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investig6ted - - - - -

COMPLAINTSi . 
Complaints assiined for invcsti~atiori - - -

. !nvesti:i:otions com,Jleted - - -·- - -
'nvesti~ations pending - ... - - ':" - - - - ':" -

LABORATORYi ' . . 
Analyses m'1de - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refill~ from.licensed premises - bottles - ~ - - - - - -
Bot-f l·~S from unl i .:ensed premises - - - - - - ·• - - - - ·- - -

I DENT IF ICATIONi 
Criminal finhlerprint ide_nti'ficatQons made - - - - - - - - -

- :..I._ - -

- -· 

Pers.J.ns fingerprinted for non-er i minal purpo~es . - - - - - - - - - .,. - - - ·:- - - - - - - - · - -
Id~'lt if i cation con facts made with other enforcement agencies - - -
Motor vehicle idefltifii:::ati-:ms via N. J. 5fate Police tel·ety9e - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDf:.'JGS:i 

- .;,. -

Cases ·tran.smi tted fo muni ci ;ml it j.es - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Vi ol-~t i ans ilwol'i1ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - 9 
Sale to minors - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Sale b non-members by club - - - - - - - - - -:- -· l 
Failure t::l Cl:)se. premises during prohi.bitcd heurs - l 

C?ses in,s;tituted at Divi.si:m -· - -.- - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ... - - -
Violati~1s involved - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Safe tb 111inors -· -- - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -7 Possess,in{ contraceptives on premises.,.. l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - ~ ... - - -- - - - - 6 . Unauthorized transi)ortation - - - - - , l 
Sale below mini.11Um resale pri 1::e - - - - - - - - - · 4. Recei'Jin~ de1 ivery durii~ license 
Possessing_ liquor not truly label·ed - - - - - : - · 4 · · sospensi:>n - - - - .- - - - - - - .- -
Permitting loHery activity (numbers) on.premi_:ses- 3 Pernitting fiambling (pool game) on 
Hinderinginvestigati:m------------- 3 premi.ses ------------- l 
Deli1Jery without bona Fide invoice ~ - - - - - - 2 Penni-ttini;; bookmakine on premises ... - 1 
Fail:.ire fo close premises duri.1g prohi'.)i.ted hours- 2 Possessing indecent matter- - - - - - l 
Aiding and abetting unauthorized t·ranspor·tation - - 2 Fraud in applicfltion - - - - - - - - 1 

•Includes one cancellation ;>roce.eding -
to be a bona fide club 

Sale b nm-members by club - - - - - 1 
Employing female bartender. - - - - l 

(local reg.) 
license i m;>rov i dentl y issued sL1ce 1 ice:nsee hQs ceased 

Cases brou~ht by n~.mjcipaliti-es on o~ initi£itit1e and reportied to Oi1;jsion - - - - - - - - - -
Viol~tiJns involJed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - _ - - __ 

Sule to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - .,.. - - - 1.2 Permitting bra1t.1l on premises - .,.. - - - 1 
Sale durin~ prohibiied hours- - - - - - - - - - 12 Purchase from improper source - - - - l· 
failure to clo~e prcrni.ses d.Jrln~ i:irohlbited hours 3 Permitting prostitutes on premi.5es - - l 
Pennittin~ lottery activity (nurrbers, focitbc.ll Act- of vi.:ileace on premises - - - - - 1 

lottery) on premise!} - - - '- - - - - - - - - - =- 2 Conducting busi.1ess as. a nuisance- - .. l 
Permitti~ ~amblins; lcards) on premises - - - - - l Empl·Jyee working whil·e intoxicated..,. - l 

Hindering investigation - - - - - - - ·1 
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 

Total nurcl°)er of hearin~s held -
Appeals - - - - ·- - - ,;- - - -
Di sci pl inury proceedings - -
Eli~ibillty - - - - - - - -

STATE LICENSES AND PERHITS ISSUED: 
Total number issued~ 

Liccozes - - - - -
Soliciiors• permits - ~ - - - - -

Empl1y;nent permits 
D j SjJOSE.i l " 

Dcifed 1 Apr i 1 5, 1960 

7 
22 
6 

.2 
127 
77 
72 

Seizurts - - - -
Tax revocati:ins -

a 
2 

Social aff6ir permits - - - - - - - 237· 
Hiscelaneous u - - - - - 111 
Transit j!')sit?ni::i - - - - - - - - - 153 
Trc::nsit certilicc.tcs - - - _ - __ 27 

WILLll\M H00t. DN I Si OIRECNR 

41 

3 
l 
2 

.. 4.50 
1;562.00 

3a .. 63 
'60.4l 
33e65 

670 
57'9 

9,954 
42 
61 

4 
4 

417 
:593 . 

· 177 

295 
2;i 
70 

20 
227 
164 

2 

12 
13 

31 
·37 

45 

\ 



3UJ~1,1~ll.1 IN J.!5~)5 

7. DISGIPLINAHY PlWCE:EDINGS ... [)ALE 'I10 MINon .... PHIOH HF~COHD - LICEJW:H~ 
SU8Pi~ND!~D POH 25 DAYS, LES.S 5 li'OH PLgA, 

'Il1 ·the ~'Intte:p .of Dlsc:tplinaPy 
Proceedings against 

IU3JNHIBTrrA DHAYE H, F HEDA .1~l'PLEY' 1 

JOS.mPH .R. WHI.'J.1:2-: 
t/a NOHMANDX CAFE 
WilBon Drive~ Lower Township 
l?O Cape May RD, No J~ 

' Holder of ,·P;l.enary Retail Consumption 
License C-16, issued·by the Township 

.Committee of Lower Townshipe 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONQLU~ION[~ 

AND OHD:Bi,H 

Stephens. Rubins, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees°' 
Edwapd F. Ambrose, gsq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Bev.erage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they sold, 
served and delivered and allowecr:;-permi tted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of .Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

Pursuant to information received from the North Wildwood Police 
Department, an ABC· a.gent obtained sworn, written statements f1'om Robert 
---· (age 18) and two other minors. Robert stated that at 9:30 p.m. on 
Fri¢ia.y, January 29, 1960, he entered defendants' premise·s alone and 
purchased four .six-packs of beer in cans, all of which beer '.(with the 

· exception of one can) was consumed by him and his compan:tons.e Robert 
further stated that at the 'time in question, the bartender did not 
question him regarding his age. · 

I have cons.idered the letter submitted by defendants' attorney 
and do p.ot find mitigating circumstances of sufficient weight to warrant 
imposition of a penalty less than the minimum impos~d in cases of this 
ch~racter. 

Defenda~ts have a prior adjudicated· record. Effective February 
l 7:, 1958 their liqense was suspended for ten days for sale .of alcoholic 

'beverages to a minor. Re Draye~, Eppley and White, Bulletin 121~, Item 
7. The minimum penalty for- a sale to an 18-year-old minor where no 

• aggravating circumstances appear is fifteen days o Re Skro bis ze ski, 
·Bulletin 1300, Item 5. In view of the sinular violation occurring 
· within· the past five years, I shall suspend defendants• lice·nse for 

twenty ... .five d~ys~ ~Gellner., Bulletin 1291·, .Item 4~ Pive days will 
be.remitted for the plea. erit~ered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty d.f3.YS •. 

Accordingly, it is, on th!~ 17th day of March 1960 1 

ORDEHED th~t Plenary Reta.11 Consumption Licens'e C-16f issued 
· by tpe~ T.ownship Conuni ttee of L,ower Township to· Henrietta Drayer., 
. Freda Eppley, Joseph R. White, t/a Normandy Cafe, for prem1ses on 

1
Wilso11 Drive, Lower Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
:twenty (20) days, commencing a.t 2:00 a.111m&1., Tuesday, March 22, 1960 
'and terminating at 2:00 a.m .. , Monday, April 11, 1:960., · 

WILLIAM HOW,8:: DAVIS 
DI REC TOH 
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s. AU 1:roht!\1.l1IC SUSJ:>.&N~HON - LICB;NEH~· sugp.1.rnDED BY LOCAL L1SUING AU'J.1HOHI'!TY -
APfLICA~PI ON 111 0 LI1iirl1 G-HA1~'I1ED ~ 

Auto. Susp ~ /f,1'7 6 
In the Matter of a Pe ti tl·on to Lift -
th<:! Automatic Suspension of License · ) 
C-82, issued by the Board ~f Com- · 
missionops of the City of P9.ssaic to } 

JOSEPH LONISIN ) 
t/a LONISIN'S 1rAVEHN 
125 Third Street _) 
Passaic, New Jersey . 

OHDER 

Joseph Me Harrison, Esq., Attorhey for Petitioner. 

BY 'rIIB DIRECTOR: 

On November 24, 1959, I entered an order temporarily stayfng 
the .automatic suspension of petitioner• s license until the entry .of a 
further order herein. At that time no disciplinary proceedings had 
been instituted because or the sale of alcoholic.beverages to the minor. 
Bu..1.letin 1318, Item 7. · 

The Boa.rd of Commissioners .of the City of' Passaic has f'orwarded 
to· me a copy of a resolution and orde.r in dis.ciplinary proceedings 
subsequently instituted against Joseph Lo.nisin, . .from which it appears 
that the Boa.rd suspended his license fo1") ten days, less ·five. f'or the 
plea, a.fter. he pleaded non vult to a charge of selling ·to the minor.· 
The suspension was effective from 3 a.m. Pebruary 1, 1960,. to: _6 a.m. " 
February 6, 1960.· Under the circumstances, I shall, upon rnY own 
motion, enter an order lifting~ the.automatic suspension of the license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st .day of March 1960, 

ORDERED that the automatic .suspen~ion of. sai-d iicense -C-82 be 
and the same is hereby lifted, effective immediately8. 

9.. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS. FILED. 

American Bottling Company, A Corporation. 
rear 241 E~ ,Blapkwell Street 
Do~er, New ·Jersey · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Application f'iled April 14, 1960 for person-to-person trans.fer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-141 f'rom Frank 
Chernatsky and Morris Levy, American Bottling Cow 

F & W Beverage Service 
24.Port Monmouth Road 
Keansburg, New Jersey 

Application filed April 20, 1960 for person-to-person, 
place .... to-place transfer of'. State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-47·Trom Seacoast Liquor Distributors Inc.,.East Side 
Route 35_, approximately 1500 feet South of. Wall Street, Eatontown, 
New Jer>sey .. 

/!""':J:·"\.'-"_~, .. 7 . . C"" ". . l . 

C/ (J \~ ....... .., ..... , ....... <.l..,,t,:,;~,;f""~~-.{\I' 
.. William IIowe Davis '\,. 

Director 


